

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	X
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	Docket No. 13-3088
- against -	:	
	:	
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
THE DETECTIVES ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,
THE LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND
THE CAPTAINS’ ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR STAY**

DECHERT LLP

Steven A. Engel
Edward A. McDonald
James M. McGuire
Elisa T. Wiygul
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
T: (212) 698-3693
F: (212) 698-3599
steven.engel@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CITY WILL LIKELY SUCCEED ON APPEAL	6
A. This Case Should Not Have Proceeded as a Class Action	6
B. The District Court Erred in Relying on UF-250 Forms.....	9
C. The District Court Similarly Erred in Finding Systematic Fourteenth Amendment Violations.....	11
II. THE CITY AND THE UNIONS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	13
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A STAY.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....	2, 9
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7, 17
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 4046209 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 4046217 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013).....	17
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , Nos. 08 Civ. 1034, 12 Civ. 2274, 2013 WL 5225319 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5-6
<i>People v. Benjamin</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 267 (1980).....	16
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	2

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	16
STATUTES & RULES	
N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(6)b	17
Local Rule 29.1(b)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Ray Kelly: Stop-And-Frisk Ruling May Have “Chilling Effect” On Law Enforcement</i> , Gothamist, Sept. 20, 2013	14
Jamie Schram & Kirstan Conley, <i>Gun Crime Up After Stop-and-Frisk Ruling</i> , N.Y. Post, Sept. 19, 2013	15
Pervaiz Shallwani & Sarah Armaghan, <i>Police Chafe at Scrutiny: As Stop- and-Frisk Numbers Plummet, Some Officers Say They Are Pulling Back</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 4, 2013	14
